

No.

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

PRINCE MCCOY, SR.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TAJUDEEN ALAMU,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Samuel Weiss  
*Counsel of Record*  
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS  
416 Florida Avenue, NW  
#26152  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 455-4399  
sam@rightsbehindbars.org

Daniel Greenfield  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8538  
daniel-  
greenfield@law.northwestern.e  
du

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	i
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Circuit Court Decisions That Have Found That Clearly Established Constitutional Violations Can Be Deduced Even When Not Every <i>Hudson</i> Factor Is Met Or The Instrument Of Force Is Different. ....	7
A. The use of significant force without justification is clearly established as unconstitutional, even if not every Hudson factor favors the plaintiff.....	8
B. Qualified immunity does not require courts to establish the unconstitutionality of unprovoked and significant force weapon by weapon.. .....	12

II. In the Alternative, This Court Should Summarily Reverse Because Respondent’s Conduct Was Obviously Unconstitutional.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18
APPENDIX A      Opinion of the Fifth Circuit (February 11, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B      Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas (August 22, 2018).....	17a
APPENDIX C      Letter from the Fifth Circuit Stating That the Time Had Expired to File Any Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Maych 6, 2020).....	35a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	16
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	16, 17
<i>Cordell v. McKinney</i> , 759 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	16
<i>Furnace v. Sullivan</i> , 705 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11, 13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 741 (2002).....	16
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iko v. Shreve</i> , 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008).....	11, 13
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Bowersox</i> , 297 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2002).....	13

<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	18
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Phillips v.</i> <i>Cnty. Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012).... .....	15, 16
<i>Roberson v. Torres</i> , 770 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	16
<i>Skrnich v. Thornton</i> , 280 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Thompson v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017).....	10, 13
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	4

*Wilkins v. Gaddy*,  
559 U.S. 34 (2010)..... *passim*

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 3
